Verizon‘/ Edwin Reese

Analyst Govt Relations

Federal Regulatory and Legal Affairs
1300 | Street, NW, Suite 500 East
Washington, DC 20005

Phone 202.515.2592

Fax 202.336.7922
edwin.reese@one.verizon.com

September 25, 2019

Transmittal No. 19-01
Via Email: psc@utah.gov

Ms. Julie Orchard

Commission Secretary

Public Service Commission of Utah
160 East 300 South

Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84145

Re: Verizon Access Services: Price List No. 1
Hard Grandfathering of Local Services

Dear Ms. Orchard,

Please find attached an original of revisions to MClmetro Access Transmission Services
Corp. d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services (“Verizon Access”) Local Exchange Services
Price List No. 1. Verizon Access respectfully requests that the proposed revisions become
effective on October 1, 2019.

The following pages are being revised:

Page No. Revision
2 78th

4 52nd
4.0.1 18th

51 2nd
63.01 1st

With this filing, Verizon Access hard grandfathers its Residential and Small Business
services.

Please date stamp and return the extra copy of this filing in the enclosed self-addressed

stamped envelope, indicating receipt. If you have any questions in this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact me at either (202) 515-2592 or edwin.reese@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Edwin Reese

Enclosure


http://www.verizon.com/?lid=//global//residential
mailto:psc@utah.gov
http://www.verizon.com/?lid=//global//residential�

MClmetro Access Transmission Services Corp. d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services UT Price List No. 1
78th Revised Page No. 2
Cancels 77th Revised Page No. 2
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
CHECK SHEET

Pages 1 - 66.29 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise
all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

Page Revision
1 1
2 78 *
3 9
4 52 *
40.1 18 *
4.0.2 5
4.1 31
5 Original
6 4
7 Original
8 Original
9 2
10 1
11 1
111 2
12 1
13 1
14 1
15 1
16 Original
17 Original
18 Original
19 Original
20 Original
21 Original
22 Original
23 Original
24 Original
25 Original

* New or revised page

Issued: September 25, 2019 Effective: October 1, 2019

Edwin Reese

Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400W
Washington, DC 20005



MClmetro Access Transmission Services Corp. d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services UT Price List No. 1
52nd Revised Page No. 4
Cancels 51st Revised Page No. 4

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)
Page Revision
51 2 *
511 Original
51.2 Original
51.3 Original
514 Original
515 Original
51.6 Original
51.7 Original
51.8 Original
52 2
53 2
53.1 10
o4 1
55 3
55.1 1
56 2
57 1
57.1 Original
57.11 8
57.2 1
57.2.1 3
57.3 9
574 7
57.5 9
57.6 Original
57.6.1 8
57.7 1
57.7.1 8
57.7.2 2
57.7.3 7
57.74 2
57.74.1 5
57.7.4.2 Original
* New or revised page
Issued: September 25, 2019 Effective: October 1, 2019
Edwin Reese

Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400W
Washington, DC 20005



MClmetro Access Transmission Services Corp. d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services UT Price List No. 1
18th Revised Page No. 4.0.1
Cancels 17th Revised Page No. 4.0.1

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)
Page Revision
57.7.4.3 3
57.7.4.4 5
57.7.45 2
57.7.4.6 3
57.74.6.1 Original
57.7.4.7 6
57.74.8 Original
57.7.4.9 4
57.7.4.10 Original
58 2
59 1
50.1 Original
60 5
60.1 Original
60.2 Original
61 2
61.1 Original
61.2 1
61.3 Original
61.4 1
61.5 2
62 1
63 3
63.0 2
63.0.1 2
63.0.1.1 3
63.01 1 *
63.1 1
63.2 11
63.3 2
63.4 Original
63.5 1
63.6 8
63.7 Original
* New or revised page
Issued: September 25, 2019 Effective: October 1, 2019
Edwin Reese

Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400W
Washington, DC 20005



MClmetro Access Transmission Services Corp. d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Utah Price List No. 1
2nd Revised Page No. 51
Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 51

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

3. Service Descriptions

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.2 Residential Service !

A. Application of Residence Service: Residential service is defined as service that is
furnished (1) in private homes or apartments, including all parts of the subscriber's
domestic establishment, for domestic use and not for substantial occupational use; (2) in
college fraternity or sorority houses, college dormitories, convents and monasteries for
domestic rather than occupational use in residential quarters; (3) used for purposes of
study by a clergyman located in a church, synagogue, mosque or other religious
institution. The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service
or to convert any plan associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate
customer notification if it is determined that usage is not consistent with normal
residential applications. This service is for voice use by residential customers. The
Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service upon appropriate customer
notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited
to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company
may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer’s residential service upon
appropriate customer notification or to charge a $50 monthly recurring data/internet
usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer’s residential service.

B. Rates and Charges: Usage charges are based on local usage. Chargeable time for the
customer shall begin when the called party answers and shall end upon disconnection by
either party. Local calls are billed on a per minute basis unless otherwise indicated.
Calls are rounded to the next higher full minute. If the computed charge includes a
fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

C. All residential service set forth in this Section of this tariff is presently only available to
those customers who presently have service on lines with Qwest or another carrier who
provisions service either via resale of Qwest services or via UNE-Platform service
provided by Qwest.

D. Line Connection Fee: Applies on a per line basis when a customer requests a new line
of service or when a customer moves to a new location.

E. Service Order Charge: Applies to changes made to an account after the point of sale.

1 Effective October 1, 2019, the Company will no longer offer local exchange service to new residential customers as N)
described in this section (Section 3.2, Residential Service). Also effective October 1, 2019, existing residential |
customers currently subscribed to any of the Company local exchange service offerings described in this section |
(Section 3.2, Residential Service) will no longer be able to move, add to, or change the service to which they are |
subscribed. (N)

Issued: September 25, 2019 Effective: October 1, 2019
Edwin Reese
Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400W
Washington, DC 20005



MClmetro Access Transmission Services Corp. d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Utah Price List No. 1
1st Revised Page No0.63.01
Cancels Original Page No. 63.01

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

3. Service Descriptions

3.3 Small Business Service ! (N)

A.  Application of Small Business Service: Small Business service is defined as service that is furnished
primarily or substantially of a business professional, institutional, or otherwise occupational nature. The
Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's Small Business service upon appropriate
customer notification if it is determined that usage is not consistent with normal business applications.

B. Rates and Charges: Usage charges are based on local usage. Chargeable time for the customer shall
begin when the called party answers and shall end upon disconnection by either party. Local calls are
billed on a per call basis unless otherwise indicated. Calls are rounded to the next higher full minute. If
the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.
Calls will be charged according to the rate period the call originates in.

C. All Small Business service set forth in this Section of this tariff is presently only available to those
customers who presently have service on lines with Qwest or with MCImetro or another carrier who
provisions service either via resale of Qwest services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Qwest.

1 Effective October 1, 2019, the Company will no longer offer local exchange service to new Small Business customers (T)
as described in this section (Section 3.3, Small Business Service). Also effective October 1, 2019, existing small |
business customers currently subscribed to any of the Company local exchange service offerings described in this |
section (Section 3.3, Small Business Service) will no longer be able to move, add to, or change the service to which (N)
they are subscribed.

Issued: September 25, 2019 Effective: October 1, 2019
Edwin Reese
Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400W
Washington, DC 20005
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